ALAMEDA COUNTY o DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

e OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Vol ~ 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY (9 ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director (510) 567-6777

EAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
September 22, 2014

Abdul Mayar
18501 Hesperian Blvd.
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003118 and GeoTracker Global ID T10000005233, Bockman
76, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Responsible Party:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b} of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25289.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related fo the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

«  Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (recpened UST case); or

+ Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would ke unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25286.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Ariu Levi
Director




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Atameda, CA 94502-6577
September 22, 2014 (51 0) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Abdul Mayar : |
18501 Hesperian Bhvd.
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RC0003118 and GeoTracker Global ID T10000005233,
Bockman 76, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Responsible Party:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank {UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25296.10[g]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1897. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents
confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel
leak case is closed. This case closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water
Resources Control Board’s Geotracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) and the Alameda County
Environmental Health website {hito:/Amwww acqoyv.org/aceh/findex. him).

If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.

Sincerely,

D e

Dilan Roe, P.E.
LOP and SCP Program Manager

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary

Cc wlenc.: Kwabelah Attiogbe, Alameda County Public Works, 399 Eimhurst Street, Hayward, CA 94544 (sent
via electronic mail to kwablah@acpwa.org)

Case Worker (sent via electronic mail to mark detterman@acgov.org)
e-File, GeoTracker




UST Case Closure Summary Form

Agency Information

Date: September 18, 2014

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental

Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 84502-6577

Phone: 510-567-6876

Staff Person: Mark Detterman

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Case Information

Facility Name: Bockman 76

Facility Address:; 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RB LUSTIS Case No: -—-

Local Case No.. -

LOP Case No.: RO0003118

URF Filing Date; ----

Sweeps No.; -—--

GeoTracker Global ID: T10000005233

APN: 412-85-3-3

Current Land Use: Active Fueling Station

Responsible Party(s).

Address:

Phone:

Abdul Mayar

18501 Hesperian Blvd., San
Lorenzo, CA 94580

Tank Information

Tank No. Size {gal) Contents Closed in-Place/ Date
: Removed/Active
- 1,000 Waste oil Removed 11/28/2011

Conceptual Site Model (Attachment 1, 2 pages)

Closure Criteria Met (Attachment 2, 1 pages)

LTCP Groundwater Specific Criteria (Attachment 3, 1 page)

LTCP Vapor Specific Criteria (Attachment 4, 1 page)

LTCP Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Criteria (Attachment 5, 1 page)

Optional Site map(s} (Attachment 6, 2 pages)

Analytical Data (Attachment 7, Soil Data, 15 pages)‘

Alameda County Environmental Health

‘RO0003118
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UST Case Closure Summary Form

Additional Information:

Water Supply Wells in Vicinity:

There are no California Dept. of Public Health (CDPH) groundwater supply wells within 0.5 miles of the site
per the GeoTracker Groundwater Ambient Monitoring & Assessment database.

Twenty private domestic wells are located within a 2,000 foot radius of the site per Alameda County Public
Works Agency (ACPWA). Five downgradient wells are located northwest of the site. One wall is classified
as domestic use and four wells are classified as irrigation use. .The wells are not considered to be receptors
for this release as the closest well (domestic use) is at a distance of 1,600 feet north-northwest.

Site Management Requirements:

This closure pertains only to the former waste oil UST. Other previously closed USTs at the site were not
evaluated in this closure.

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control Board
Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP) and qualifies for closure as a low risk site.
Under the current land use as an active fueling station, the site is not required to meet media-specific criteria
for vapor intrusion to indoor air. Therefore, case closure is granted for the current commercial land use as an
active fueling stafion. '

If a change in land use to any residential, commercial other than as a commercial fueling station, or
conservative land use, or if any redevelopment occurs, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) must
be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and impleméntation
of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities. i

RWQCB Notification Date Form Sent: June 24, 2014

RWQCB Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Local Agency Representative

Prepared by: Mark Detterman : Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: }W&M/ Date: . é % a oy

Approved by: Dilan Roe \ Title: LOP and SCP Program Manager

Signature: W Q/f( Date: §!{§‘/29£4 | .;_:

This Case Closure Summary along with the Case Closure Transmittal letter and the Remedial Action
Completion Certification provides documentation of the case closure. This closure approval is based upon the
available information and with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of site conditions. The Conceptual Site Model may not contain all available data. Additional
information on the case can be viewed in the online case file. The entire case file can be viewed over the
Internet on the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm)
or - the State of Califomia  Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker website
{http://geotracker waterboards.ca.gov). Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on
GeoTracker. A more complete historic case file for this site is located on the ACEH website.

Alameda County Environmental Health RO0003118 Page 2 of 2






BOCKMAN 76

Page 1 of 2

|CSNI Report L‘_’J GEQTRACKER HOME | MANAGE PROJECTS | REPORTS | SEARCH | LOGOUT
BOCKMAN 78 (T10000005233) - Mar THIS S{TE

OPEN - ELIGIBLE FOR CLOSURE

18501 HESPERIAN BLVD CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

SAN LORENZQ , CA 24580 ACTIVIRES REPORT ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE # ROC003118

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WERBPAGE | CASEWORKER: MARK DETTERMAN - SUPERVISOR: DILAN ROE
VIEW PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY FOR THIS SITE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCE (REGION 2)

CASEWORKER: Cherle McCaulou - SUPERVISOR: Cheryl L. Prowell
THIS PRCJECT WAS LAST MOBIFIED BY MARK DETTERMAN ON 6/26/2014 9:38:17 AM - HISTORY

CSM REPORT - viEw PUBLIC NOTICING VERSION OF THIS REPORT

UST CLEANUP FUND CLAIM INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM SCUFIIS)

FIVE YEAR REVIEW INFORMATION

AMT

SEmE  AGE 10 To
% PRIORITY CLAIMANT SHE .o E""'B 3 MEACTED % REVIEWER . o BUND OVERSIGHT  CLAINANT _

DATE =22 - Hals RAlE L
PROJECT INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM GEOTRACKER) - MAP THIS SITE ;
SITE NAME / ADDRESS STATUS - STALYS REASE  AGEOE ¢\ eanup OVERSIGHT AGENCIES |
BOCKMAN 76 {Global ID: Open - Eligible 6/15/2014 71102012 2 glb%hggﬁf;goww LOP {LEAD} - CASE #:
T10000005233) for Closure

CASEWORKER: MARK

18501 HESPERIAN DETTERMAN - SUPERVISOR: DILAN ROE
BLVD SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
SAN LORENZO, GA CASEWORKER: Cherie
94580 McCauloy - SUPERVISOR: Cheryl L. Prowelf

STAFF NOTES {INTERNAL}

Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on GeoTracker. A complete case file for this site is located on the
Alameda County Environmental Health website at: http://ehgis.acgov.org/dehpublic/dehpublic.jsp.

SITE HISTORY

Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on GeoTracker. A compiete case file for this site is located on the
Alameda County Environmental Health website at: hitp://ehgis.acgov.crg/dehpublic/dehpubtic.jsp.

On November 28, 2011, a 1,000 gallon double-walied fiberglass underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the site. Two soll
samples were collected at a depth of seven faet below surface grade (bgs) beneath the tank, and one four-peint composite stockpile soil
sample was collected. Concentrations up to 7.79 miliigrams per kitogram (mg/kg) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH} as diesel, 22.5
mg/kg TPH as motor oil were detected in soil. These data indicate than an urautherized release had occurred.

CLEANUP ACTIONINFO - - e
NO CLEANUP ACTIONS HAVE BEEN REPORTED

RISK INFORMAT[ON T VIEWLTCP GHECKLIST VIEW PATH TO CLOSURE PLAN wew GASE REVIEWS
NEARBY {
CONTAMINANTS OF CURRENT LAND DISCHARGE DATE IMPACTED
CONGERN USE BENEFICIAL USE SOURCE REPORTED STOP METHOD WELLS
Waste Qil / Motor / ; GW - Municipal and Close and
Hydraulic / Lubricating Commercial Domestic Supply Other 71072012 Remove Tank 0
NAME OF

FREE OTHER WATER LAST REGULATORY LASTESI  LASTEDF EXPECTED MOST REGENT
PRODUCT  CONTITUENTS SYSTEM ACTIVITY UPLOAD UPLOAD  CLOSUREDATE GLOSURE REQUEST

NO NO EBMUD 6/25/2014
[CDPH WELLS WITHIN 1600 FEETOF THISSITE ~~——~ — " o -
INONE B }

CALCULATED FlELDS (BASED ON LAT!TUDE f LONGITUDE)

APN GW BASIN NAME WATERSHED NAME

412 008500303 Santa Clara Valley - East Bay Plain (2 -9.04) South Bay - East Bay Cities (20420)
COUNTY PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM(S)

Alameda + EAST BAY MUD - 375 ELEVENTH STREET OAKLAND, CA 94607

 VIEW ESI SUBMITTALS

1 NO GROUNDWATER DATA HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TC GEOTRACKER ES FOR THIS SITE

https://geotracker. waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/menu.asp?GLOBAL _ID=T10000... 8/25/2014




BOCKMAN 76 Page 2 of 2

IMOST RECENT CONCENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM CONSTITUENTS IN SOIL - HIDE
1 NO SOIL DATA HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO GEOTRACKER ESI FOR THIS SITE

VIEW ES| SUBMITTALS J

)

MOST RECENT GEO_WELL DATA - HIDE o VIEW St SUBMITTALS |
| NO GEO_WELL DATA HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO GEOTRACKER ESI FOR THIS SITE |
_LOGGED IN AS MATTSOBY CONTACT GEOTRACKER HELP

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/menu.asp?GLOBAL ID=T10000... 8/25/2014







BOCKMAN 76

1ofl

LTCP Checklist

St es

a. Is the unauthorized ralease located wilhin the service area of a publle water system?
INama of Water System: EBMUD

b. The unautherizad release consists only of petroleum {info},

c. The unauthorized {*primary”) release from the UST system has baen stopped,

d. Free product has baen remo_ved to the ma)drﬁum exlant practicable (infoj}.

6. A sonceplual sTte model thal assessas the nélur@, exlent, and mobillty of the release has bean.devaloped (Info).
f. Secondary source has been removed o 1he extent practicable (info).

g. Soil or groundwater has heen tested for MTBE and results reperted In ﬂccordance wllh Heallh and Safety Code Section
25296.15.

h. Deoes a nuisance exist, as defined by Water Gode section 13050,

® FP Nel Encountered

Mot Requirad *

YES

YES

YES

* YES

YES
YES

YES

- YEB

' NO

© NO
' NO
© NOC
' No

T NG

meels all of the add.'!mna,l'characferisﬂcs __f ang.of-the five c.'asses of s;tes Ifs!ed befow CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS |

EXEMPTICN - Soil Oniy Case [Release has not Affected Groundwater - info}

snta~spemt'c mnd onssahsfyirems 28,20

EXEMPTION - Active Commercial Petroteum Fuetling Facifity

adia Spcific: Criter)
meets 1,2, or 3:befow. - gﬁ sscrr b ANEWERS

EXEMPTION - The upper 10 feat of soil is free of pelroleum confamination YES 9 NGO
Does the site meet any of the Direct Contast and Outdoor Air Exposure criteria scenarios? * YES NO
3.3 - The regulatory agency has determined the concanlration of peireleum constiluents in seil will have no significant risk or adversaly affect human healih. 4 YES ' NO
Addmnnal Infurrnahon ;

This case should be kept OPEN in spile of mesting policy criteriz. . YES @ NO
Hag this LTCP Checklist been updated for FY 14/157 a RS 0 NO

SPELL CHECK

[ Save Form as Parfally Completed | | Save Form as Complete |

LOGEED INAS MARKDETT

CONTACT GEGTRACKER HELP

9/18/2014 10:25 AM




UST Case Closure Summary Form

Attachment 3

LTCP GROUNDWATER SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Groundwater Specific Scenario under which case was closed: Soils Only Case; release has not affected

groundwater.
~LTCPo | LTCP- | o LTCP . | L LTCR. .-
Site Data ~Scenario 1 | Scenario2 | ‘Scenario3.| " Scenario 4
_“Criteria | * Criterla | . Criteria | ~ “Criteria "
Plume Length <100 feet | <250feet | -<250feet | <1,000 feet
S ool S| Removedto |
Free Product - - Nofree. | ~Nofree | maximum | Nofree. -
‘ product . | . product .extent - - -product .
- | practicable .|
SR e -'-_.';"-'-Stab_i_e or _ ol
Plume Stable or "Stable or -~| ‘Stable or ‘| ".decreasing | = Stableor
Decreasing o decreasing | decreasing [ for minimum |- -decreasing
Distance to Nearest >250feet | >1,000feet | >1000feet | >1,000fest
Water Supply Well R R R e
Distance to Nearest R B R
Surface Water and -— ->260 feet . | >1,000 feet | >1,000 feet | >1,000feet -
Property Owner Willing CONot Not SR G
to Accept a Land Use "'éphlicabfe : appliCabIe 1 . Yes - _Not__app_ilpabl_e;
Restriction? S i o R
GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS
‘Historic Site| Current Site| -~ LTCP | =~ LTCP | LTCP. | _ ‘o~
. . . - o : - - i LTCP Scenarig
Constituent Maximum Maximum .S_cg:n_arlo 1. -_S_cena__no_z... Scenario 3 | 4 Criteria (ug/L
' (ug/L) (ug/} . | Criteria (ug/L) Criteria (ug/L] Criteria (ug/L); S
'Benzene -.'Nocriteria | = 3,000 No criteria 4,000
MTBE -—-- -—- “Nocriteria | -~ 1,000 ~No criteria 1,000
Naphthalene — e T ' R o
TPH-g (Ce-C1o) -
TPH-d (C1o-Cys) - —
TPH-mo (>C.4-C,0) - -

Scenario 5. If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a determination been made that under
current and reasonably expected future scenarios, the contaminant plume poses a low threat to human
health and safety and to the environment and water quality objectives will be achieved within a

reasonable time frame?

Alameda County Environmental Health

RO0003118




UST Case Closure Summary Form

Attachment 4

L. TCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Vapor Specific Scenario under which case was closed: Active fueling station exempt from vapor specific criteria.

Active Fueling Station

Active as of: Currently Active as of September 2014.

LTCP | LTCP. .i|LTCP  |LTCP. . - |LTCP . |LTCP .
Site Data Scenario 1 -| Scenario 2| Scenario 3A| Scenario 35 Scenaric 3G Scenario 4. |
'C'ri_te_ria .| Criteria ~ Criteria .~ | Criteria: | Criteria ] Criteria
Unweathered NAPL (LNAPLIn ) LNAPLIN | o NAPL- | No NAPL | NoNAPL | Nocriteria -
groundwater s0il : " RERERREEN IR T
Thickness of R RIS R o :-:- D RERAO R IR
Bioattenuation Zone ——- ~230feet ' | =230feet | =5feet. | 210feet || 25 feet - 25 feet
Beneath Foundation S o S B R
Total TPH in a0 <100 4 <100 | <100 | o<to0 |
Bioattenuation Zone (soil} T <100 mg/kg - mgkg | makg | mgkg | mglkg <100.mg/kg
Maximum Current RERTETETE No coooo | 2100@nd |- <1000 | :
Benzene Concentration in - ~'No criteria - ool 8100ug/l | <1,000 ] T oL No criteria
‘ COUUE e criterda, _ S ugll A
Groundwater - S|l sugiln o : s
Oxygen Data within e No - No o_xygeq N__o oxyger_j 4%at v 4% at
. . — ~‘Nocgritedia -[.- . data or . dataor- | lowerend | ‘Jlowerend
Bioattenuation Zone S - criteria . |- ' : o IEERRA
R <4% <4% of zone of zone
measurement beneath e “Nocriteria ~ |~ .| "No criterla | No criteria | No criteria /| 25 feet
. criteria STy oo ST
foundation : - e . : S 100

SCENARIO 4 DIRECT MEASUREMENT OF SOIL VAPOR CONCENTRATIONS

Site Soil Vapor Data No 'Bipaﬁénuatioh_Zone RETH T : ;'Bioa.ttenua.tidh. Zone
Historic Current | Lo T T
Constituent Maximgm Maximgm | -Residential Commercial Residential - 1 “Commercial
(ug/m’) (ug/m®) SEISTIEN T S ESLEN —
Benzene - e <85 . <280 | <85,000 280,000
Ethylbenzene <1,100 0 <3,600 | <1 400,000 | -<3,600_,0_o_o
Naphthalene <03 <310 _<93,000 <310,000

if the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, does a site-specific risk
assessment for the vapor intrusion pathway demaonstrate that human

health is protected?

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a determination been
made that petroleum vapors from soil or groundwater will have no
significant risk of adversely affecting human health?

Alameda County Environmental Health

RO0003118



| UST Case Closure Summary Form
e e
Attachment 5

LTCP DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE CRITERIA

LTCP Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Specific Scenaric under which case was closed:
A determination has been made that the concentrations of petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely
affecting human health.

Are maximum concentrations less than those in Table 1 below? | —-
Residential , Commercial/Industrial Utility Worker
. Volatilization - Volatilization
Constituent 0 tob5 feet to outdoar air Oto S feet to outdoor air 0 to 10 feet bgs
gs bgs :
(mgrkg) (5 to 10 feet (mglkg) (5 to 10 feet {mg/kg)
g9 bas) mgtkg 99 | bgs) maskg
Site Maximum | Benzene <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
LTCPCntena 'Beniene R =1.9 528 <8.2 e '512-_ ERRE T 514
.Site Maximum | Ethylbenzene ' <0.005 <(0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005
LTCP Criteria | Ethylbenzene | s21 - | = <32 | =89 | =134 | s34
Site Maximum | Naphthalene <0.005 <0.005 . <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
LTCP Criteria | Naphthalene | <07 | =07 ~ | =45 | =5 - | - . <219
Site Maximum | PAHs - e - e -
LTCP Criteria | PAHs | 's0.083 | NA | <068 |  NA | . s45
If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1, L
are they less than levels from a site-specific risk assessment?
If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1,
has a determination been made that the concentrations of
petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely L
affecting human health as a result of controlling exposure
through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of
institutional controls?

COMMENTS:

Residual petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in soil were reported at 7.78 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and 22.5 mg/kg TPH as motor oil (TPHmo) from the UST excavation at a
depth of seven feet below grade surface. A four-point soil stockpile concentration was reported at 4.49 mg/kg TPHd and
7.61 mg/kg TPHmo. Based on these TPH concentrations, the concentration of the seven carcinogenic polyaromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs), expressed here as benzo(a)pyrene toxicity equivalent (BaPe), are not likely to exceed
concentrations in Table 1 of the LTCP. :

Alameda County Environmental Health RO0003118
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 3
Client Sample ID: §-1
Lab Sample ID;  C19157-1 Date Sampled: 11/29/11
Matrix: S0 - Soil Date Received: 11/29/11
Method: SWB846 8260B ' Percent Solids: n/a ?
Project: KRB Construction - San Leandro, CA ‘
File ID DFf Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analyticsl Batch
Run #1 L12697.D 1 11/30/11 XB n/a nfa VL0392
Run #2
Initial Weight
Run #1 = 5.04 g p
Run #2
VOA 8260 List ‘ _ ‘
CASNo. Compound Resuit RL MDL Units @Q ¥
67-64-1 Acetone ND 99 20 ug/kg L
11-43-2 Benzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kp
108-86-1 Bromohenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg .
74-87-5 Bromochloromethane ND 5.0 1.5 ug'kg -
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 .99 ug/kg
75-25-2  Bromoform ND 50 089 uglkg :
104-51-8  n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 up/kg ¥
135-98-8  sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg .
98-06-6  _ tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
108-90-7  Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 1.5 up/kg |
75-00-3 Chloraethane ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg ]
67-66-3  Chioroform ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg E
95-49-8 e-Chiorotoluene ND 5.0 1.5 ug'kg I
106-43-4  p-Chiorotoluene ‘ ND 5.0 1.5 ug'kg F
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 099  ugkg ‘
75-34-3 1.1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 0.99 ug’kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
563-58-6  1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 0.99 ug/kp
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 0.9%  up/kp
107-06-2 1,2-Diehloraethane ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
78-87-5  _ 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
108-20-3 .  Di-Isopropyl ether ND 5.0 1.5 up/kg
594-20-7 2,Z-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 15 up/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 .99 ug/kg
75-71-8 Dichlorodiflunromethane ND 5.0 0.93 ug/kg
156-59-2  cis-1.2-Dichioroethylene ND 5.0 1.5 ugkg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 1.3 ug/kg
541-73-1  m-Dichlorobenzens ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
95-50-1 o-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 L. up/ke
106-46-7  p-Dichlerobenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg
ND = Not deiected MDL - Method Detection Limit Jj = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limil B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E - Indicates vaiue exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
[ ] 5 of 42
BACCUTEST
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Accutest Laboratories

[
: N |
Report of Analysis Page 2 of 3 l

Client Sample ID:  5-1

Lab Sample ID:  C13157-1 . Date Sampled: 11/29/11

Matrix: 50 - Seil Dete Received: 11/29/11

Method: SWa46 82608 Percent Solids: n/a?

Project: KRB Coastruction - San Leandro, CA

VOA 8260 List

CASNe. Compound " Result RL MDL Units Q -

156-60-5  trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ~ ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichioropropene  ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

100-41-4  Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug'kg

637-92-3 Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 5.0 1.5 ng/kg

591-78-6  2-Hexanone ND 40 5.0 ug/kg i

87-68-3 Hexachiorobutadiene ND 5.0 0.59 ug/kg L

98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 up/kg 5

99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene ND 5.0 1.5 ugfkg f
~108-10-1  4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND . 40 15 ug/kg i

74-83-9  Methyl bromide ND 5.0 2.5 ug/kg i

74-87-3 Melhyi chioride ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

74-95-3 Methylene bromide ND 5.0 2.5 ug/kg

75-09-2 Methylene chloride ND 25 16 ug’kg

78-93-3 Methyl ethyl ketone ND 40 12 ug’kg

1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Buty! Ether ND 5.0 0.99 ug/kp

91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 5.0 1.5 ugkg

103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 cuplkg

100-42-5  Styrene ND 5.0 0.99  uplkg

994-05-8  Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 5.0 1.2 ug/kg

75-65-0 Tert Butyl Alcohol ND 40 9.9 ug/kg

630-20-6 1.1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 0.99 ug/kg

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 0.99 ug/kg

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 0.99  ug/kp

B7-61-6 1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 1.5 ug'kg

96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 50 1.5 up/kg

120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 3.0 1.5 ug'kg

95-63-6 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

127-18-4  Tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0 35 ug/kg

108-88-3  Toluene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

79-01-6 Trichloroethylene ND 5.0 0.99 ug/kg

75-69-4 Trichlorofluoremethane ND 5.0 1.2 ugrkg

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 2.5 ug’kg

1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 9.9 4.0 ug’kg

TPH-GRO (C6-C10) ND 99 50 ug’kg

CASNo,  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits

1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 98% 60-130%

ND = Naot detecled MDI. - Method Detection Limit ] = Indicates an eslimated value

RL = Reporiing Limii B = Indicates analyte found in associaled method blank

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

e 6of 42
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Accutest Laboratories

: N
Report of Analysis Page 3 of 3 :
Client Sample ID: S-1
Lab Sample Il C19157-1 Date Sampled: 11/29/11
Matrix: S0 - Soil ‘ Date Received: 11/29/11
Method: SWB846 8260B Percent Solids: nfa?
Project: KRB Consiruction - San Leandro, CA
VOA 8260 List
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoverics Run# i Run#2  Limits
2037-26-5  Toluene-D8 100% 60-130%
460-00-4  4.Bromofluorobenzene 101% 60-130%
(a) All resuits reported on wet weight basis.
ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estirated value
RL = Reporting Limit _ B = Indicates analyle found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
L 7 of 42
HACCUTEST

C1945T LAMORAYDRIEE




Accutest Laboratories

N
Report of Analysis ‘ Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: §-1 '
Lab Sample [D:  C19157-1 : Date Sampled: 11/29/11
Matrix: 50 - Soil Date Received: 11/29/11
Method: SW846 8015B M SWB46 3545A Percent Solids: n/a®
Project: KRB Construction - San Leandro, CA
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Baich  Analyticai Batch
Run #1 GG30360.D 1 12/01/11 JH 11/30/11 0P4991 GGGBID
Run #2
Initiai Weight Final Volume
Run #1 10.0 g 1.0 ml
Run #2
TPH Extractable
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
TPH (C10-C28) 5.21 10 5.0 mekg ]
TPH (>C28-C40) 11.2 20 10 mgkg ]
CASNo.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run#2  Limits
630-01-3 Hexacosane T8% 45-140%

{a) All results reported on wet weighi basis.

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Delectiion Limit " J = Indicates an estimated value

RL = Reporting Limil B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
aE 8 of 42
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Clicot Sample ID: S-1
Lab Sample ID:  C19157-1 Date Sampled: 11/29/11
Matrix: 50 - Soil Date Received: 11/29/11
Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: KRB Construction - San Leandro, CA
Metals Analysis
Analyte Result RL Unitsa DF Prep Analyzed By Method Prep Method
Antimony <19 1.9 mg/kg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  SWB46 6010B !  SWEB46 30508 4
Arsenic 48 1.9 mghg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  Swe466010B '  SwB46 30508 4
Berylium® <47 47 mghg 5 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  SWe46 60108 '  Sweds 30508 4
Cadmium <0.94 0.94 mgkg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  swe46 60108 !  Swa4s 30508 4
Chromium 31.5 094 mghkg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS Swe46 60108  SWe4 30508 4
Copper 12,5 2.4 mgkg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  SWed660l0B ' Sws46 30508 4
Lead 5.2 1.9 mg/kg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  SWB466010B'  SWB4 d0508 4
Mercury <0.037  0.037 mghg 1 12/07/11 12/08/11 RW SWB46 7471A 2 SWa4g 7471A 3
Nickel 41.1 094  mgkg I 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  sweseoieB ! swads 30508 4
Selenium <189 1.9 mg/kg 1 12/06/F1 12/07/1} RS  Swss650:0B!  Swa46 30508 4
Silver b <47 4.7 mghkg 5  12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  swess 0108 | Swe4s 30508 4
Thalium <19 1.9 mg/kg | 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  swedse010B !  swass 30508 4
Zine 37.8 1.9 mg/kg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  Sws46 6030B !  Swa4s 30508 4
(1) Instrument QC BEaich: MA2230
{2) Instrument QC Batch: MA2233
(3) Prep QC Batch: MP4270
(4) Prep QC Batch: MP4278
(8) All results reported on wet weight basis,
{b) Elevated reporiing limit(s) due to matrix interference.
RL = Reporting Limit
B 9 of 42
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Acculest Laboratories

Report of Analysis

Client Sample ID: §-2

Lab Sample ID:  C18157-2 Date Sampled:
Matrix: S0 - Soil Date Received:
Method: SWg46 BZGOB Percent Solids: nfa?
Project: KRB Consiruction - San ]eandro, CA
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 [12698.D 1 11/30/11  XB
Run #2 '
Initial Weight

Run #1 5.00g

un #2 .
VOA 8260 List
CASNo.  Compound Result RL Units
67-64-1 Acetone ND 100 ug/'kg
71-43-2 Benzene ND 5.0 ug/kg
108-86-1 Bromobenzene ND 5.0 ug/kg
74-97-5 Bromochioromethane ND 5.0 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 5.0 ug/kg
104-51-§ n-Butylbenzene - ND 5.0 ug/kg
135-98-8  sec-Butylbenzens ND 5.0 ug/kg
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/kg
108-90-7  Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 5.0 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chioroform ND . 5.0 ug/kg
95-49-8 o0-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 ug/kg
106-43-4 p-Chlorotoluene ND 3.0 ug/kg
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 ug/kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichlorcethane ND 5.0 ug/kp
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 5.0 uglkg
563-58-6 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug'kg
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 ug'kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 ug’kg
167-06-2 1,2-Dickloroethane ND 5.0 ug’kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND © 50 ug/kg
142.28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/kg
108-20-3  Di-Tsopropyl ether - ND 5.0 ug'kp
594-20-7  2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 up/kg
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 5.0 ug'kg
16061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug'kg
541-73-1 m-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 up’kg
93-50-1 o-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/kg
106-46-7  p-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/kg

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

)

dicates an estimated value
Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
ndicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Report of Analysis . Page2of3

Client Sample ID:  S-2
ILab Sample ID:  C19157-2 Date Sampled: 11/29/11

Matrix: S0 - Seil Date Received: 11/29/11

Method: SW846 82608 Percent Solids: n/a ®

Project: KRB Construction - San Leandro, CA

VOA 8260 List

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

10061-02-6  frans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50 1.5 ug'kg

100-4§-4  Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 up/kg ;
637-92-3  Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 5.0 1.5 uglkg _ -
591-78-6  2-Hexanone ND 40 5.0 ug’kg L
87-68-3 Hexachlorebutadiene ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg

08-82-8 Isopropyltbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

99-B7-5 p-isopropyliciuene ND 5.0 1.5 ug'kg

108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 40 15 up/kg

74-83-9 Methy] bromide ND 5.0 2.5 ug'kg

74-87-3 Methyl chloride ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

74-95-3 Methylene bromide ND 5.0 2.5 ug'kg

75-09-2 Methylene chloride ND 25 16 up/kg

78-93-3 Methyl ethyl keione ND 40 12 ug/’kg

1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg

91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 5.0 L.5 ug'kg

103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

100-42-5  Styrene - ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg

994-05-8  Tert-Amy! Methy] Ether ND 5.0 1.2 ug/kg i
75-65-0 Tert Butyl Alcohol ND 40 10 ug/kg
630-20-6 I,1,1,2-Tetrschioroethane ND 5.0 1.0 ug'kg

71-55-6 t.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 L5 ug/kg

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 1.0 ug’kg

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg

87-61-6 1,2,3-Trichlarobenzene ND 5.0 1.5 up/kg

96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

95-63-6 1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

108-67-8  1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 L5 up/kg

127-18-4  Tetrachioroethylene ND 5.0 3.5 uglhg

108-88-3  Toluens ND 5.0 1.5 ug/kg

79-01-6 Trichloroethylene ND 50 ° 1.0 ng/kg

75-69-4 Trichloroflucromethane ND 5.0 1.2 ug/kg

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ND 540 25 uwplkg

1330-20-7  Xylene {iotal) ND 10 4.0 ug/kg

TPH-GRO (C6-C10) ND 100 50 ug/kg

CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits

1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 97% 60-130%

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value :
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicaies analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound i

[ 11 of 42
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Report of Analysis Page 3 of 3 .
Client Sample ID: S-2 ‘
Lab Sample iD:  C19157-2 Date Sampled: 11/29/11
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 11/29/11
Method: SW846 82608 Percent Solids: a/a?
Project: KRB Construction - San Leandro, CA
VOA 8260 List
CASNo.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# | Run# 2 Limits
2037-26-5 Toluene-D§ i01% 60-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromefluorobenzene 101% 60-130%

{a) All results reporied on wet weight basis,

|
'
i
[
|

|

|

|
|E
|
I
|.
[
i
b

ND = Noi deiected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B - Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of & compound

B 12 of 42 5
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eport of Analysis Page 1 of 1 :

Client Sample ID: $-2
Lab SampleID:  CI9157-2 Date Sampled: 11/29/11
IMatrix: 50 - Soll Date Received: 11/29/1]

Method: SWB46 8015B M SW846 3545A Percent Solids: n/a?
Project: KRB Construction - San Leandro, CA

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Baich  Analytical Batch
Run #1 HHI1%181.D 1 12/01/11 JH 11730411 0P4991 GHH618
Run #2 ’

Initial Weight Final Volume
Run #1 =~ 10.0g . 1.0 ml
Run 42

TPH Extractable

CASNo. Compound Resut RL  MDL Units Q '
TPH {C10-C28) 1.79 10 50  mghkg ]
TPH (> C28-C40) 22.5 20 10 mg/kg I

CAS No. Surregate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits I

630-01-3 Hexacosane 76% | 45-140% :

(a) All results reported on wet weight basis.

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit ] = Indicates an estimated value

RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates amalyte found in associated method blank

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
B 13 0f 42
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client Semple ID: $-2
Lab Sample ID:  C19157-2 Date Sampied: 11/28/11
Matrix: SO - Sofl Date Received: 11/29/11

. Percent Solids: n/a ?

Project: KRE Construction - San Leandro, CA
Metals Analysis
Analyte Result Rl Units DF Prep Analyzed By Method Prep Method
Antimony <1.8 1.8 mg/kg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 Rs  swa4s 60108 ! Swsss 30508 ¢
Arsenic 4.7 1.8 mg/kg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  swa4e6010B | SW846 30508 ¢
Beryllium <0.92 092  mgkg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  Swaas6010B | SW846 30508 4
Cadmium <0.92 0.2 mg/kg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  Swa46ED10B ! Swade 30508 4
Chromium 37.9 0.92  mgkg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS swa46 60108 1 Swade 30508 4
Copper 14.9 2.3 mg/kg 1 12/06/11 12/0711 RS  swasenior | 5wsee 30508 4
Lead 7.3 1.8 mg/kg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  SWB4B6DIOB !  SWa4 30508 4
Mercory <0.037  0.037 mgkg 1 12/07/11 12/09/11 RwW  SWe4e 14714 % Swads 7471A
Nickel - 36.8 092  mp/kg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  Swas 60ioB | Swads 30508 4
Selenium <1.8 1.8 mgrkg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  swsds6010B !  SW846 30508 4
Silver <0.92 0.92  mg/kg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  Swsde 60108 ! SWB46 30508 4
Thallium <1.8 1.8 mg/kg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  SW86 60108 1 swade 30508 4
Zine 40.1 1.8 mg/kg 1 12/06/11 12/07/11 RS  SW446 6010B 1 - Sws4 30508 1

{1) Instrument QC Batch: MA2230
(2) Instrument QC Batch: MA2233
(3} Prep QC Baich: MP4270
(4) Prep QC Batch: MP4278

(a) All results reported on wel weight hasis.

RL = Reporting Limit

14 of 42
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Accatest Laboratories

Report of Analysis

Page 1 of 3

Client Sample ID: STOCKPILE SAMPLE(1-2)COMP
Lab Sample ID:  C19634-3

Date Sampled: 01/04/12

Matrix: 50 - Soil Date Received: 01/04/12
Method: SWi46 82608 Percent Solids: n/a®
Projest: KRB Construction - San Leandro, CA,

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Anaslytical Batch
Run #1 M30423.D 1 01/06/12  XB w/a n/a VM953
Run #2

Initial Weight
Run #1 5.00g
Run #2
VOA 8260 List
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone ND 40 10 ug/kg
71-43-2  Benzene ND 50 050 ug/kg
108-86-1 Bromobenzene ND 5.0 0.56 ug/kg
74-97-5 Bromochloromethane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromodichloromeshane ND 5.0 0.50  up/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 5.0 0.50 ugfkg
104-51-8  n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 0.50  ug/kg
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 0.50 up/kg
108-90-7  Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 0.50  ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 5.0 0.50  up/kg
95-49-8 o-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 0.50 ug’kg
106-43-4  p-Chiorotoluene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kp
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
73-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 0.50 ug’kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichleroethylene ND 5.0 0.50  ug/kp
563-58-6 1,1-Dichlergpropense ND 5.0 0.50 up/kp
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorapropane ND 5.0 1.4 up’kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromosthane ND 50 . 050 up/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 .56 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 0.50 ug'kg
108-20-3 Di-Isopropyl ether ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
594-20-7 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane - ND 3.0 0.50 ug/kg
75-71-8 Dichloradifluoromethane ND 5.0 L.o ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichioroethylene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
10061-01-5  cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
541-73-1 m-Dichlorobenzene ND 50  0.50 up/kp
95-50-1 n-Dichlorobenzens ND 5.0 0.5¢  ug/kg
106-46-7 p-Dichlerobenzene ND 5.0 0.50  ug/kg

ND = Not detected

RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

MDL - Method Detection Limit

} = Indicates an estimated valye
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

] 5 of 36
ACCLITEST
proiaiovil jrttid




Acculesi Laboratories
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Report of Analysis Page 2 of 3

19554 LhnddsvoRiaR

Client Sample ID: STOCKPILE SAMPLE(1-2)COMP
Lab Sample ID:  C19634-3 Dazte Sampled: 01/04/12 .
Matrix: 80 - Soil Date Received: 01/04/12 I
Method: SW846 8260B _ Percent Solids: n/a? ' I
Praoject: KRB Construction - San Leandro, CA
VOA 8260 List i
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q
156-60-5 trans-{,2-Dichloroethylene ND 5.0 0.50 up/kg
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
637-92-3  Eihyl tert-Buty) Ether b ND 5.0 0.50  ug/kg
591-78-6  2-Hexanone ND 20 2.0 ug/kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 1.¢ ug/kg
58-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene ND 5.0 0.50  ug/kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 20 2.0 ug/kg
74-83-9 Methyl bromide ND 5.0 1.8 ug/kg
74-B7-3 Methyl chloride ND 5.0 1.0 ug’kg P
74-95-3 Methylene bromide ND 5.0 0.50  up/kg
75-09-2 Methylene chloride . ND 20 5.0 uplkg |
78-93-3 Methy! ethyi ketone ND 20 2.0 ug/kg P
1634-04-4  Methy] Tert Butyl Ether ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg I
 81-20-3 Naphthalene ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg |-
. 103-65-1  n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 0.50  ug/kg 5
100-42-5  Styrene ND 5.0 0.50  ug/kg
984.05-8  Teri-Amy! Methyl Ether ND 5.0 0.50 wup/kg
75-65-0 Tert Butyl Alcohol ND 40 10 ugrkg
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
71-55-6 1.1,1-Trichioroethane ND 5.0 0.50  up/kg
79-34-5 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 0.50  up/kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kp
87-61-6 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0.50  up/kg
96-18-4 1,2,3-Tdchloropropane ND 5.0 1.0 vp/kp
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 1.8 ug/kg i
108-67-8  1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 1.0 ug/'kg
127-18-4  Tetrachloroethylene ND 5.0 0.60  ugkg i
108-88-3  Toluene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethylene ND 5.0 0.50  ug/kg
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane b ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg
75-01-4 Vinyt chloride ND 5.0 1.0 ug/kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 10 1.0 uglkg
TPH-GRO (C6-C190) ND 100 50 ug/kg
CAS™MNo.  Surrogste Recoveries Run# 1 Run#2  Limits
1868-33-7  Dibromofluoromethane 94% g 60-130%%
ND = Noi detected MDL - Method Detection Limif 1 = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated methed blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
2] 6 of 36 P
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Report of Analysis Page 3of 3

Client Sample ID: STOCKPILE SAMPLE(1-2)COMP

Lab Sample ID:  CI19634-3 Date Sampled: 01/04/12
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 01/04/12
Method: SWEg46 82608 Percent Solids: nfa?
Project: KRB Construction - San Lezndro, CA )

VOA 8260 List

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries ~ Run#1 Run#2  Limits

2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 100% 60-130%

460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 959, 60-1309%

(a) All results reported on a wet weight basis.
(b) CCV outside of control limits (biased high); noi delected in sample.

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

=m 7 of 36
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Accutesi Laboratories

Report of Analysis . Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID:
Lab Sample ID:
Matrix:

STOCKPILE SAMPLE(I-2)COMP
C19634-3
S0 - Soil

Dste Sampled: 01/D4/12
Dsate Received: 01/04/12

Method: SW846 B015B M SWB4E 3545A Percent Solids: n/a ?
Project: KRE Consiruction - San Leandro, CA
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 HH20286.D 1 01/06/12 JH b1/06/12 OP5172 GHHEB47
Ruxn #2

Initial Weight Final Volume

Run #1 10.1g 1.0 mi

Run #2

TPH Extractable

CASNo. Compound Regult RL MDL Units Q
TPH (C10-C28) 1.49 9.9 25 mghg J
TPH (> C28-C40) 7,61 20 50  mghg J

CASNeo.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits

630-01-3 Hexacosane 69% 45-140%

{a) All results reported on a wel weight basis.

ND = Not detected

MDL. - Method Detection Limil

RIL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

] = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associaled method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

] B of 36
ACCUTEST
C19834  reswerrmees




Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page | of |

Client Sample ID: STOCKPILE SAMPLE(1-2)COMP |
Lab Sample ID:  C19634-3 Date Sampled: 01/04/12 .
Matrix: S0 - Soil Date Received: 01/04/12 2

‘ Percent Solids: n/a ® v
Project: KRB Construction - San Leandro, CA
Metels Analysis i
Analyte Result  RL  Units -DF Prep  Analyzed By Method Prep Method
Antimony <1.8 1.8 mg/kg 1 0L/05/12 0}/06/32 RS  SWB4660I0B !  Swa4e 30508 3
Arsenic 4.1 1.8 mg/kg 1 01/05/12 01/06/12 RS  Swes 6010B ' swa46 30508 3
Beryllium <0.92 092  mghkg 1 D1/05/12 01/06/12 RS  SWeds 6010B !  Swe46 30508 3
Cadmium <0.92 0.92  mg/kg 1 01/05/12 01/06/12 RS  SWB4G6010B |  SWs46 3p508 3
Chromium 32.7 082  mghkg I 01/05/12 01/06/12 RS  SWa66010BT  Swe46 30508 3
Copper 13.2 2.3 mg/kg 1 01/05/12 01/06/12 RS sSws4660108 !  Swe4e 30508 3 ‘
Lead 6.0 1.8 mg/kg 1 01/05/12 OL/0B/1Z RS Swsab o010 ! Swads 30508 3 ;
Mercury <0.040  0.040 mp/kg 1 01/14/12 D1/16/12 RW sSwads 747112 swres 147144 |
Nickel 37.3 0.52  mg/kg 1| 01/05/12 01/06/12 RS  sws65010B!  5Ws46 30508 3
Selenium <1.8 1.8 mgkg 1 01/05/12 01/06/12 RS  Swsee0i0B !  Swas6 30508 3 !
Silver <0.92 0.92  mg/kg 1 01/05/12 01/06/12 RS SWeds 601081  Swads 30508 3 :
Thallism <1.8 1.8 mghkg 1 01/05/12 01/06/12 RS  Swe4s 601081 Swa46 30508 3 !
Zinc 39.6 1.8 mg/kg 1 01/05/12 01/06/12 RS  SWB46 60108 !  Swaee 30508 7
(1) Instrument QC Batch: MAZ270
{2) Instrument QC Batch: MAZ2287
(3) Prep QC Batch: MP4373
{4) Prep QC Batch: MP4413 i
(8) Ali resulis reported on a wet weight basis.
RL = Reporting Limit
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